# MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

### ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

## SIXTY-FIRST LEGISLATURE

OF THE

### STATE OF MAINE.

1883.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

A U G U S T A :  $\label{eq:sprague} \text{Sprague & son, printers to the state.}$   $1883 \, .$ 

### PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE.

1883.

#### Chapter 341.

Снар. 341

An Act to make valid the doings of J. L. Orcutt, trial justice.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

SECT. 1. All the acts of J. L. Orcutt, done, as trial Doings of J. L. Orcutt, legalized. justice, between the third day of February, eighteen hundred and seventy-nine, and the eleventh day of February, eighteen hundred and eighty, are hereby made legal and valid.

This act shall take effect when approved. Sect. 2.

Approved March 10, 1883.

#### Chapter 342.

An Act to incorporate the Aroostook Improvement Company.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Thomas N. Egery, Daniel Hinckley, Frank Corporators. Hinckley, Charles A. Gibson, Charles C. Prescott and Eugene M. Hersey, their associates, successors and assigns, are hereby constituted a body politic and corporate by the name of the Aroostook Improvement Company, with all the corporate name. powers and privileges, and subject to all the duties and liabilities provided by the laws of this state concerning manufacturing companies.

SECT. 2. Said corporation is authorized to manufacture Authorized to lumber, starch, and grind grain in the town of Frenchville, in lumber, etc. Aroostook county, in this state, in the vicinity of Long lake, so called; to purchase and hold real estate and personal estate not to exceed the value of one hundred thousand dollars; to build and erect such buildings and machinery as may be necessary and convenient for the above purposes, and to carry on the same by steam or water power and make all necessary rules and regulations for the prosecution of the same, consistent with the laws of the state.

The capital stock of said corporation shall not Capital stock. exceed one hundred thousand dollars, the issue of which, and the value of the shares shall be determined from time to

440

Снар. 343

time by the directors of said corporation, or otherwise, as the stockholders may determine.

First meeting, how called. SECT. 4. Either one of the corporators herein named is authorized to call the first meeting of said corporators and said corporation, by giving notice of same to other corporators, or by publishing notice thereof in some newspaper published in said Aroostook county, seven days at least before the meeting.

SECT. 5. This act shall take effect when approved.

Approved March 12, 1883.

#### Chapter 343.

An Act to incorporate the Saint Joseph's Hospital and Orphan Asylum at Lewiston.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Corporators.

SECT. 1. James A. Healy, Thomas H. Wallace, Edward McSweeney, John W. Murphy, James Dempsey, George Ellard and John A. Donovan, their associates, successors and assigns are hereby created a body politic and corporate by the name of the Saint Joseph's Hospital, Orphan Asylum and School, for charitable, benevolent and educational purposes, in the city of Lewiston, with all the rights and privileges, and subject to all the duties, liabilities and requirements of similar corporations by the laws of this state.

Corporate name. Purposes.

May hold real

SECT. 2. Said corporation may purchase and hold real and personal property to an amount not exceeding at any one time one hundred and fifty thousand dollars, with full power to manage and dispose of the same.

SECT. 3. This act shall take effect when approved.

Approved March 12, 1883.